
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 
Friday, 26 February 2016 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2016 and Action List are attached for 
approval. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 

 
 Items for Discussion  

 
4.   Fulfilling Lives - Addressing Multiple and Complex Needs (Pages 13 - 60) 

 
Presentation on the Programme (Fulfilling Lives) by Sir Paul Ennals and Neil MacKenzie 

 
5.   Older Peoples Strategy & Action Plan (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
Presentation by Margaret Barrett and Craig Bankhead 

 
6.   Vanguard Care Home Programme - Draft Value Proposition (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
Report presented by Caroline Kavanagh, Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 
7.   Development of OSC Work Programme for 2016/17 (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
Report of Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance, To Follow 

 
 Performance Management Items  

 
8.   BCF Quarter 3 Return to NHS England (Pages 81 - 94) 

 
 Items for Information  

 
9.   Updates from Board Members  

 
10.   Schedule of Meetings 2016/2017  

 
All Meetings will be held at Gateshead Civic Centre at 10am 
  
Friday 10 June 2016  
Friday 15 July 2016 
Friday 9 September 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

Friday 21 October 2016 
Friday 2 December 2016 
Friday 20 January 2017 
Friday 3 March 2017 
Friday 28 April 2017 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Sonia Stewart; email; soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045,  
Date: Thursday, 18 February 2016 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 15 January 2016 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor L Caffrey (Chair) 

  

 Councillors: H Hughes, C Donovan, M Graham, M Henry, 
F Hindle, 
 
 I Blake, J Duncan, I Renwick, B Westwood, D Ball and 
M Dornan 

  

IN ATTENDANCE: P Walker, A Dunn, A Jobling, J Costello, S Jamieson,  
Councillors: S Green, M Hood, M Charlton 

  

OBSERVERS: Councillor J Beall, Stockton Council, Peter Kelly DPH 
Stockton 

 
HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Mike Robson, Councillor M McNestry, Alison Elliott, 

Alison Smith and Mark Adams. 
  
 

Update from Chair on MPs Select Committee  
The Chair updated the Board on a request from a local MP regarding any information on GP 
Out of Hours Access.  This was provided to the MP and it was mentioned at a Select 
Committee.  Professor Maureen Baker said it was a national problem around barriers to 
access and unreasonable barriers to becoming a GP. 
  
It was also noted that on Monday 18 January there is to be a debate on financial issues in 
Acute Trusts. 
  
 
HW2 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
Matters Arising 

  
There were no matters arising.  
             
Action List 
  
There was 1 new item on the Action List which was listed on today’s agenda. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
HW4 NHS PLANNING GUIDANCE 2016/17 TO 2020/21  

 
 Mark Dornan provided the Board with an update on the CCG plans based on NHS 

Planning Guidance.  
  
The CCG have to produce a sustainability and transformation 5 year plan and also 
have to produce a 1 year plan and update the Better Care Fund. 
  
The 2016/17 Operational Plan will include some key ‘must dos’ which are to 

  

         Reduce excess deaths by increasing the level of consultant cover and 
diagnostic services available in hospitals at weekends. 

         Improving access to out of hours care by achieving better integration and 
redesign of 111, minor injury units, urgent care centres and GP out of hours 
services to enhance the patient offer and flows into hospital; and 

         Improving access to primary care at week
[...]
ed to the Board to provide an update on current Health 
Protection Issues.   
  
Cancer screening is slightly down on the previous year in relation to cervical 
screening, however the update is similar to the North East and higher than England. 
  
The Board received an update on cancer earlier in the year which reported that 
MacMillan had funded a post to increase cancer screening uptake.  The post holder 
is employed by GVOC to work in the community for three years.  The data referred 
to in the report is too early to reflect any impact of this post. 
  
Excess winter deaths is creating some cause for concern, which is a national issue.  
Currently it can’t be explained why this has happened.   
  
There is an emerging concern with regards to the low level of uptake in regard to flu 
vaccinations.  In terms of the Health Services, the Trust in particular has done really 
well with the uptake, however, there has been a struggle in the Local Authority in 
terms of uptake. 
  
There appears to be a greater focus at the moment in relation to TB and how we are 
responding to newly arrived immigrants. 
  
Sexual health in terms of STI rates in Gateshead are lower than the National 
Average but we are continuing to monitor trends and performance carefully. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information in the report be noted. 
  
 

HW8 ROLE OF HOUSING PROVIDERS IN PROMOTING HEALTH AND WELLBEING : 
HOUSING CONDITIONS  
 

 The Committee received a report in relation to the impact of Housing Conditions on 
Promoting Health and Wellbeing.  The current make up of housing stock in 
Gateshead and the prevalence of certain ‘hazards’ to occupier’s health and 
wellbeing was documented in a report produced for the Council by the Building 
Research Establishment (BRE) Stock Condition Projection Model for Gateshead in 
2013. 
  
The concept of ‘Category 1 Hazards’ were introduced by the Housing Act 2004 and 
their existence in a property means that the standard of the property f
[...]
scussion, it is likely that several 
sessions will be held with different stakeholder groups.  One ‘Master Class’ event for 
system leaders is being proposed, this would include Health and Wellbeing Board 
members, along with key partners such as representatives from Gateshead 
Strategic Partnership.   
  
The Board were asked to note the dates in the diary.  The Board were also asked to 
note the scope for further collaboration with Newcastle Health and Wellbeing Board 
to progress this approach. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

HW1
0 

MENTAL HEALTH EMPLOYMENT TRAILBLAZER PILOT: DEVELOPMENT OF 
MODEL  
 

 The Board received an update report on the Mental Health Employment 

Page 5



 

Trailblazer Pilot.   
  
This scheme was first brought to the Health and Wellbeing board in January 
2015, however, there has been a delay in the funding which has resulted in 
the project start being delayed as it was dependent on match funding; 
however, everything is now in place and it is expected work will commence in 
late January.  The project is being led by Northumberland County Council and 
is 1 of 4 pilots across the country. 

  
The aim of the project is to try and embed employment support through existing 
IAPT services.  People will be referred to the project by Job Centre Staff and there 
will be a team based across the North East.  There will be a control group who will 
be given intensive one to one employment support. 
  
It was noted that at the previous meeting the voluntary sector indicated that they 
would like to be involved and where possible offer support.  It would be useful if they 
could be included where appropriate on a steering or operational group.  The Board 
were advised that it was Northumberland Council who were leading the project  
  
RESOLVED -            That the Board note progress and receive a further update in 6 

months. 
  
  
 

HW1
1 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM  
 

 A report was presented to
[...]
eet to 
discuss 
arrangements for 
taking forward the 
strategy and to 
develop an initial 
communications plan 
for the Board for the 
six month period to 
31 March 2016.  
Bring back the Plan 
to the board for 
endorsement. 
 
 
 

Lee Hansom Being 
progressed. 

Page 10



3 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Substance Misuse 
Strategy Group 
Terms of Reference 
and Workplan for 
2015/16 

The Board to receive 
a draft Substance 
Misuse Strategy for 
Gateshead at a future 
meeting. 

Alice Wiseman To be brought to 
the 22nd April 
Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Logged for 
inclusion within 
the Forward Plan 
of HWB 

 
Matters Arising from 17th July 2015 meeting of the HWB 

 

HWB Forward Plan Timings to be 
identified for 
outstanding items to 
come to the Board 
linked to the Forward 
Plan. 
 

All Partners Being progressed 

 
Matters Arising from 5th June 2015 meeting of the HWB 

 

Older Peoples 
Wellbeing – 
Addressing Social 
Isolation 

A scoping report 
setting out work that 
is already ongoing 
and identifying gaps 
to be brought back to 
a future meeting of 
the HWB 
 

Alice Wiseman Included within 
2015/16 Forward 
Plan for HWB 

 
Matters Arising from 24th April 2015 meeting of the HWB 

 

Place shaping for 
health and 
wellbeing 

That a Stakeholder 
workshop be 
arranged on place 
shaping for health 
and wellbeing. 

Carole Wood/Paul 
Dowling 
 

Included within 
2015/16 Forward 
Plan for HWB 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Year 1 Review and Evaluation Findings 

Purpose  

The purpose of this brief report and presentation is to: 

 Update Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress and Year 1 evaluation findings 

of the Fulfilling Lives Newcastle Gateshead Programme.  

 Secure continued support for the principles of the programme and commitment to joint working 

Recommendations  

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board: 

• Continue to support the principles and work in partnership with Fulfilling Lives towards 

improving outcomes for people with multiple and complex needs and ‘ingrained inequality’ 

• Explore the potential of the Navigator model to improve access to and effective use of services 

across health and wellbeing services  

• Supply information which helps further demonstrate costs of the client group and potential 

budget savings that can be gained 

Commit to using the learning from Fulfilling Lives in commissioning decisions to develop services 

which cut across traditional boundaries and better meet the needs of the whole person.  

About Fulfilling Lives Newcastle Gateshead 

The Fulfilling Lives Programme is seeking to help people with complex needs to better manage their 

lives, by ensuring that services are more tailored and better connected to each other. The focus of the 

programme is on those people who often spiral around the system(s), are excluded from the support 

they need and experience a combination of at least three of the following four problems; homelessness, 

re-offending, problematic substance misuse and mental ill health. The programme is managed by a 

partnership of three voluntary sector agencies (Changing Lives, Mental Health Concern and Oasis Aquila 

Way). It is overseen by a strategic group involving Gateshead and Newcastle Councils, the local hospital 

and mental health trusts, probation and NHS England. Gateshead colleagues – especially Alice Wiseman 

and Michael Laing – have provided important support and help to the programme. 

Our goal is to improve and better coordinate services to support people across Newcastle and 

Gateshead living with multiple and complex needs seeing people for the potential they have, rather 

than for their problems.  

The programme receives £5.2m from the Big Lottery, over 8 years. The longevity of the programme and 

level of funding allows real opportunity to make a serious impact upon the lives of people with complex 

needs living in and between
[...]
timated that Grace has cost approximately 

£55,500. 

£0.00

£2,000.00

£4,000.00

£6,000.00

£8,000.00

£10,000.00

£12,000.00

Jul‐Sep 14 Oct‐Dec 14 Jan‐Mar 15 Apr‐Jun 15

Housing Drug and Alcohol Criminal Justice Mental Health Health DWP

EXAMPLES OF SYSTEM CHANGE ACTIVITY

• Workforce development for GP receptionists 

• Extending the principles of Fulfilling Lives programme into 
new care models:

• navigation in Northumbria Probation CRC
• proposed System Brokers / Peer Mentors in CCG and NTW 
Urgent Care Hub

• Psychologically Informed Environments 

Page 58



19/02/16

5

RECOMMENDATIONS

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Continue to work within the Fulfilling Lives Partnership ‐ to 
improve outcomes for people with multiple and complex needs 
who face ingrained inequality

2. Consider the potential for using the Navigator Model for 
working with vulnerable clients in other settings

3. Support Fulfilling Lives’ efforts to demonstrate the costs of 
the client group and identify opportunities for budget savings

4. Consider opportunities for joining up future commissioning 
decisions for this client group, across Newcastle/Gateshead and 
across all statutory bodies.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Today,  
Our Tomorrow
Gateshead Strategy for  
Older People 2014 - 2017

“I enjoyed growing up in 
Gateshead, I hope to enjoy 

growing older here too.”

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



2

                                                                                                                                                            Page

Foreword ..............................................................................................................................................   3

Executive summary  ........................................................................................................................   4

Background ...................................................................................
[...]
op referral pathways for older people  

 

2. Develop social prescribing projects aimed at older people based around 5 ways to wellness  

3. Promote Live Well Gateshead with other people and partners.   

 Improve older people’s access to cultural and creative activities.  Equal Arts 
Libraries/other 

  

P
age 70



 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

                          HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
26th February 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: VANGUARD CARE HOME PROGRAMME   
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
1 The purpose of this report is to provide a further update to the Gateshead Health 

and Wellbeing Board about the Vanguard Care Home Programme. 
 
Background 
2 Members received an update in September 2015 regarding the development and 

implementation of the National Vanguard Programme and specifically the 
Gateshead Care Home Vanguard Porgramme. Just to remind members, in 
January 2015, the NHS invited individual organisations and partnerships to apply 
to become ‘vanguard’ sites for the new care models programme, one of the first 
steps towards delivering the NHS Five Year Forward View and supporting 
improvement and integration of services.  

 
3 There are now 50 vanguards throughout England and each one was selected 

following a rigorous process, involving workshops and the engagement of key 
partners and patient representative groups. Each vanguard site will take a lead on 
the development of new care models which will act as the blueprints for the NHS 
moving forward and the inspiration to the rest of the health and care system. 

 
Gateshead Care Vanguard 
4 This Gateshead Vanguard is a pioneering approach to try and improve the health 

and wellbeing of older people in Gateshead and aims to provide better and more 
joined up support for older people by embedding health and rehabilitation 
services within a residential environment.  

The Gateshead programme will also be considering adopting a new outcome 
based contracting and payment system that supports the development of a 
Provider Alliance Network (PAN) delivery vehicle. 

  
5 The programme is being co-designed and implemented through various work 

streams including:  

 Care pathways; a team of practitioners has been formed to examine the key 
elements of the pathway of care; including enhanced primary care, responsive 
care, dementia care, palliative care and end of life, medicines management, 
nutrition and hydration care and Telehealth. The focus of their work will be 
around designing / developing, implementing and evaluating a new model of 
care for older people.  Work is also being undertaken to establish a workforce 
strategy for the new care model. 

 Commissioning, contract, payment. Through this area of work a new 
contracting, payments and commissioning will be explored along with the 
development of a Provider Alliance Network (PAN) - which may result in 
alliance contracting being developed in the future.  

 An outcomes framework is also being developed that will support the 
implementation of a new care pathway and lead to an outcomes based 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 2 

commissioning model through the PAN. This area of work is supported by a 
range of initiatives focusing on involvement, engagement and 
communications,  

 Work is also underway to evaluate and monitor the programme, although the 
majority of this work will be undertaken at a national level to allow for a more 
strategic overview of the impact of the different programme.   

 
Governance of the Programme 
6 A multi-agency Steering Group has been established to ensure that the: 

 Care Home Vanguard Programme works to improve the care for older people 
(over 65’s) in Gateshead; and to  

 Ensure that improvements are replicable and scalable in line with national 
requirements.  

 
7 Representation on the Steering Group is wide and diverse and apart from the 

CCG and local authority representatives, members of the group also include 
patient / public representatives; Voluntary Sector Organisations; Newcastle 
University and Northumbria University; and key health providers including; 
Foundation Trusts; Independent Sector Care Home Representative and 
Gateshead Community Based Care Limited. The group report into the Integrated 
Health Programme Board, which has a route to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Gateshead Council members of the steering group take responsibility to 
report through their existing governance structure. 
 

Future Delivery of the Programme  
8 All Vanguard Programmes have now had to produce a range of documents which 

will allow NHS England to monitor the impact of the new models of care and 
identify areas of replicability. However the recently published NHS England 
Planning Guidance (which includes the requirement to produce two separate but 
connected plans – a Five Year Sustainability Plan and an annual Operational 
Plan) stipulates that the sustainability and delivery of the Vanguard Programmes 
must now be included within these plans to allow the impact of transformation to 
be identified and mainstreamed into current NHS activity. 

 
9 The development of the programme locally and nationally is well underway. 

Within Gateshead a local Vanguard Team has been established (with support 
from 2 members of staff within the council), five other areas who are also working 
on similar Vanguard Programmes are now providing peer support.  

 
A regional Vanguard Network has been established to facilitate the sharing of 
best practice and finally within NHS England a National Vanguard Team has 
been created who provide all local teams with a package of support. 

 
Recommendations 
10 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the contents of this report 

and agree to receive further reports in the future regarding the progress of this 
Prog
[...]
g people and 
families) 

 
 
 

4. Recommendation 
  

The views of the Board are sought on: 

 the emerging themes for OSCs for 2016-17 

 whether the Board considers there are any additional priority issues 
it would wish to ask Overview and Scrutiny to include in its work 
programmes for 2016/17 or future work programmes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 

Contact:  Angela Frisby   angelafrisby@gateshead.gov.uk  

Page 76



Emerging Issues for OSCs – 2016-17       APPENDIX 1 

Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC 

Review Topic-   
 
Review of Impact of Housing Conditions on Promoting Health and Wellbeing (to focus on housing 
conditions – impact of changes in the housing market, shift to private sector provision and 
vulnerability of specific tenants; low income families, people with complex issues and learning 
disabilities, isolated older people). 
Links to  
Vision 2030 
Council Plan 2015-20 
 
Case Study 
Delayed Transfers of Care and Hospital Discharges (to focus on the joint work being progressed by 
the Council and Health Partners to avoid delayed discharges, specific challenges and examples of 
good practice / to be linked to evaluation of new model for Adult Social Care). 
 
Links to  
Vision 2030 
Council Plan 2015-20 
Performance Issue – (below 2015-16 target of 88.7% and decline in performance compared to the 
same period last year). 
 

 

Corporate Resources OSC 

It is proposed that this OSC focus on  
 
Two Case Studies within its 2016-17 work programme 
 
Case Study 1 – Implementation/Roll Out of Universal Credit  (examine impact on residents in light 
of ongoing implementation / roll out and mitigating actions being put in place) 
Links to:- 
Vision 2030  
Council Plan 2015-20 
 
Case Study 2 – Workforce Strategy ( examine progress being made in preparing the workforce to 
meet the changing role of the Co
[...]
ess issue for improvement. 

Page 78



 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



                           
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

26 February 2016 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 3rd Quarterly Return 

(2015/16) to the Department of Health  

 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 

Fund return to the Department of Health for the 3rd Quarter of 2015/16. 
 
Background 

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission for 
Gateshead at its meeting on 19 September 2014, which in turn was approved 
by NHS England in December 2014. 
 

3. NHS England introduced quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF which 
requires a template return to be submitted in respect of our BCF Plan. 

 
4. The Board has previously endorsed the Quarter 4 return for 2014/2015 and 

Quarters 1 and 2 returns for 2015/16.  
 
5. The Board’s Forward Plan for 2015/16 includes a Performance Management 

section of the agenda which is being used to update the Board on progress in 
relation to the BCF and other key indicators linked to our health and wellbeing 
agenda. It has previously been agreed that this, in turn, will be used to inform 
future returns to NHS England/ Department of Health. 

 

Quarter 3 Template Return for 2015/16 
 
6. The Board considered a Performance Review Update report at its last meeting 

on 15th January, which included the BCF. It was noted that this would be used 
for inform the Quarter 3 return - due for submission on 26th February. 
 

7. A return has been prepared for submission to the Department of Health which 
reflects the data trends reported to the Board at its January meeting. The return 
provides a progress update and sets out the current position in relation to 
funding arrangements, national BCF conditions, metrics, potential support from 
NHS England etc.   

 
 
Future BCF Quarterly Returns for 2015/16 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

[...]
egy Plan on a Page and Actions

	6 Vanguard Care Home Programme - Draft Value Proposition
	7 Development of OSC Work Programme for 2016/17
	Item 7 - OSC Work Programmes 2016-17 - Appendix 1 - Emerging Issues for OSCs 16-17 (2)

	8 BCF Quarter 3 Return to NHS England
	Final GH BCF Q3 15-16
	Guidance
	Checklist
	1. Cover
	2. Budget Arrangements
	3. National Conditions
	4. Non-Elective and P4P
	5. I&E
	6. Metrics
	7. Understanding support needs
	8. New Integration Metrics
	9. Narrative





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 26 February 2016 
 

 
PRESENT   
 Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)  
   
 M Graham Gateshead Council 
 M Henry Gateshead Council 
 F Hindle Gateshead Council 
 M McNestry Gateshead Council 
 D Ball Healthwatch 

Gateshead 
 B Westwood Federation of GP 

Practices 
 M Dornan Newcastle Gateshead 

CCG 
 Wood Gateshead Council 

Public Health 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   

 
HW14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine Donovan, Alison 

Elliortt,  Ian Renwick, Councillor Helen Hughes, Mike Robson, Mark Adams and 
Alison Dunn. 
 

HW15 MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes and Action List of the meeting held on 16 January 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
Matters Arising  
  
With regards to item 8 on the previous minutes on the Role of Housing Providers, it 
was noted this is being considered as a review topic by the Care, Health and 
Wellbeing OSC. 
  
 

HW16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

HW17 FULFILLING LIVES - ADDRESSING MULTIPLE AND COMPLEX NEEDS  
 

 The board received a presentation from Sir Paul Ennals and Neil Mackenzie 
regarding the Fulfilling Lives programme. 
  



 

The Board were informed that the project has had positive working relationships with 
Gateshead organisations and thanked, in particular, Alice Wiseman and Michael 
Laing for their contributions. 
  
The scheme is funded by the Big Lottery for 8 years and was set up to support 
people with multiple and complex needs including Mental Health, Substance misuse  
and homelessness.  
  
It is a partnership with Changing Lives, Aquila and Mental Health Concern, however, 
the work is embedded with that of front line staff in all voluntary organisations. 
  
The aim is to look at the client in the round and a whole person approach is being 
taken - clients are not signposted onto someone else.  It is about looking at system 
change.  It is about looking at how we can do it – better, cheaper, quicker and 
looking for opportunities to make changes before people’s lives become chaotic. 
  
The largest single group of clients is white males, aged 25 – 34.  For most of the 
outcome measures, there have been significant changes and improvements. 
  
The most expensive clients can cost approximately £45000 per year and there can 
be up to 3,000 clients per year with an estimated £133m cost across Newcastle and 
Gateshead. 
  
The core service is not a preventative programme (the service works with adults): 
 however, there is an element relating to how the service can help to prevent people 
presenting with high cost needs. 
  
Work has been ongoing with GPs in Gateshead to support and train receptionists.  
Often people that the service works with struggle to provide evidence of an address 
for the provision of services. 
  
The service is currently piloting across Newcastle and Gateshead and it is looking at 
ways to extend the prinicples of the Fullfilling Lives programme into new care 
models. 
  
Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to: 
  

         Continue to work within the Fulfilling Lives Partnership – to improve 
outcomes for people with multiple and complex needs who face ingrained 
inequality 

         Consider the potential for using the Navigator Model for working with 
vulnerable clients in other settings 

         Support Fulfilling Lives’ efforts to demonstrate the costs of the client group 
and identify opportunities for budget savings 

         Consider opportunities for joining up future commissioning decisions for this 
client group, across Newastle/Gateshead and across all statutory bodies 

  
RESOLVED - That the recommendations be agreed. 

  
  



 

  
  
  
 

HW18 OLDER PEOPLES STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation on the Older Peoples Strategy and Action Plan.  
The Board were informed that some key individuals are due to leave the partnership 
and it was felt that there were some opportunities to explore how the partnership 
might move forward. 
  
The Older People’s Strategy identifies some key themes with lead 
officers/organisations and identifies key priorities within each theme. 
  
The board were informed of a number of initiatives which are currently being 
undertaken, including Friendship Groups, Intergenerational IT Projects, Tai Chi etc. 
  
A monthly newsletter is also produced and volunteering is promoted, working with 
the CVS and the Council.  
  
The Older People’s Partnership is a user led organisation and it works proactively 
with people coming up to retirement and at the point of retirement.  
  
It was felt that the time it is time to revisit the partnership membership again. 
 Partnership members want it to continue to exist in some form and it is felt that it 
has an important role to plan to minimise silos working. 
  
Discussions with colleagues in the CCG led to the question being asked as to 
whether the partnership should be a conduit for the Vanguard work.  Some of the 
people who attend the Vanguard meetings also attend the partnership and there are 
clear links in terms of seeking to inform commissioning decisions. 
  
There is resource available within the CCG and it would make sense to incorporate 
the Partnership into the Pathway of Care Group.  Lesley Bainbridge has offered to 
facilitate this process. 
  
The only concern expressed with this proposal was to make sure that if the 
partnership is incorporated into the Vanguard Structure, that the community input is 
not lost. 
  

RESOLVED - (i)            That the information be noted; 
(ii)           That the proposal in principle be agreed. 
(iii)          That the matter be brought back to a future meeting 

of the Board. 
  

  
  
 

HW19 VANGUARD CARE HOME PROGRAMME - DRAFT VALUE PROPOSITION  
 



 

 The Board received an update report on the Vanguard Care Home Programme. 
  
The Gateshead Vanguard is a pioneering approach to try and improve the health 
and wellbeing of older people in Gateshead and aims to provide better and more 
joined up support for older people by embedding health and rehabilitation services 
within a residential environment. 
  
A multi-agency steering group has been established to ensure that the programme 
works to improve the care for older people (over 65s) in Gateshead and to ensure 
that improvements are replicable and scalable in line with national requirements. 
  
Representation on the Steering Group is wide and diverse and apart from the CCG 
and local authority representatives, members of the group also include patient / 
public representatives, voluntary sector organisations, Newcastle and Northumbria 
University and key provider organisations. 
  
All Vanguard programmes have now had to produce a range of documents which 
will allow NHS England to monitor  the impact of the new models of care and identify 
areas of replicability.  However, the recently published NHS England Planning 
Guidance (which includes the requirement to produce two separate but connected 
plans) – a Five Year Sustainability Plan and an annual Operational Plan) stipulates 
that the sustainability and delivery of Vanguard Programmes must now be included 
within these plans to allow the impact of transformation to be identified and 
mainstreamed into current NHS activity. 
  
A regional Vanguard Network has been established to facilitate the sharing of best 
practice and a National Vanguard Team has been created within NHS England to 
provide all local teams with a package of support. 
  

RESOLVED - (i)            That the update report be noted; and  
(ii)           The Board agree to receive further update reports 

regarding the progress of the programme. 
  

  
  
 

HW20 DEVELOPMENT OF OSC WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17  
 

 The Board received a report on the proposals for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programmes. 
  
The feedback overall has been supportive of the Work Programmes. 
  
It was queried with regards to the proposed Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC 
Review of the role, of Housing in Promoting Health and Wellbeing, whether the 
scope could be widened to include the cost to the whole system across Gateshead, 
as well as to individuals themselves, and the issue of fuel poverty. 
  
With regards to the proposed Families OSC case study on the consequences of 
alcohol, it was suggested that the scope be broadened to include dealing with the 



 

consequences of FASD (Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder). 
  
It was felt that the proposed Communities and Place OSC Review of the Impact of 
Gambling in the Borough was a really good idea as this impacts upon people’s 
health and wellbeing. 
  
It was queried with regards to the proposed street cleanliness case study whether 
account could be taken of the potential impact on the use of outdoor spaces if levels 
of street cleanliness are not maintained. 
  
It was noted in connection with the proposed Corporate Resources OSC case study 
on the Implementation/Roll out of Universal Credit, that welfare reforms can have 
important impacts upon residents health and wellbeing. 
  

RESOLVED - That the comments of the Board be noted. 

  
  
 

HW21 BCF QUARTER 3 RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND  
 

 A report was submitted to the Board to seek endorsement for the Better Care Fund 
Quarter 3 return to be submitted to NHS England. 
  
NHS England introduced quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF which 
requires a template return to be submitted in respect of the BCF Plan. 
  
The Board considered a Performance Review Update report at its last meeting on 15 
January, which included the BCF.  It was noted that this would be used to inform the 
Quarter 3 return due for submission on 26 February. 
  
In preparing our BCF plan and submission for 2016/17, the Board asked that 
documents to be submitted to be submitted to NHS England on 2 March and 21 
March are made available to Board members.  It was also noted that the Board is 
due to consider the BCF submission at its next meeting on 22 April. 
  

RESOLVED - (i)            That the Board endorse the Quarter 3 return to be 
submitted to NHS England. 

(ii)           BCF 2016/17 submission documents to be made 
available to Board members. 

  
 

HW22 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 Director of Public Health 

  
The Norht East ‘Balance’ organisation has sought, in partnership with the National 
Alcohol Alliance, support for its campaign to raise the duty on the cheapest alcohol 
and white cider. 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board has been asked to sign a letter quoting some of the 



 

evidence and supporting the campaign. 
  
It was requested that a letter be sent on behalf of partners. 
  

RESOLVED - That  the proposal to send a letter in support of the campaign be 
approved. 

  
Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

  
An update was provided on staffing changes taking place across Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG 

  
Healthwatch Gateshead  
  
Healthwatch Gateshead reported that it would wish to be involved in stakeholder 
discussions relating to the devolution agenda. 
  
 

HW23 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2016/2017  
 

 RESOLVED - That the following schedule of meetings for 2016/17 be 
noted. 
  
Friday 10 June 2016 
Friday 15 July 2016 
Friday 9 September 2016 
Friday 21 October 2016 
Friday 2 December 2016 
Friday 20 January 2017 
Friday 3 March 2017 
Friday 28 April 2017 

  
 

 
 
 


